Net Interest expense/Credit)
Charge/(credit) recognised in profit or loss

Remeasurement of the net liability
Return of fund assets (excluding amounts included in net interest expense)
Actuarial (gains)/losses
Adjustment for restrictions on the asset recognised
Charge/(credit) recorded in other comprehensive income

Total defined benefit cost/(credit)

Reconciliation of fund assets and liabilities.

Atstart of period
Interest income / (expense)
Return on assets, excluding amount included in interest expense
Benefits paid
Actuarial gains/(losses)
Fair value of fund assets at end of year

The return on Fund assets was:

Interest income

Return on Fund assets (excluding amount included in net interet expense)

Total return on planned assets

Sensitivity analysis
Sensitivity of the liability value to changes in the principal assumptions

Assumption

Discount rate Change by 0.25%
Rate of inflation Change by 0.25%
Assumed life expectancy Change by 1 year

Estimation of next period's profit or loss

Net interest on the net defined benefit liability

Total Expense / (Credit)

47

Year ended

31/12/2024

"£000

(73)

Year ended

31/12/2023

*£000

(67)

631 (79)
(658) 35
100 294
73 250

z 183

Assets Liabilities Total

£000 £000 £000
8,578 (6,979) 1,599

383 (310) 3
(631) - (631)
(317) 317 -

- 658 658

8,013 (6,314) 1,699

31/12/2024 31/12/2023
£000 £000

383 392
(631) 79

(248) 47

Impact on fund liabilities
Increasein Decrease in
assumption _ assumption

£000 £000

(166) 189
130 (110)
200 (197)

2025 2024
£000 £000

29

30

31

32

THE ROYAL ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY OF SCOTLAND

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

Guarantees and other financial commitments

The group's mininum operating lease payments are as follows:
Group Charity

2024 2023 2024 2023

Total Total Total Total
£ & £ £

Within one year 155,014 138,149 148,654 131,789
Within 2-5 years 477,639 479,546 472,339 467,886

In 5 years or more 700,000 800,000 700,000 800,000

1,332,653 1,417,695 1,320,993 1,399,675

Operating lease payments of £254,276 were paid in the year (2023: £200,208).

The Society has entered into a commitment in relation to the refurbishment of the visitor centre at the Highland Wildlife Park. The total sum committed at 31 December 2024
was £1.4m. As at 31 December 2024 £613k has been paid for the refurbishment, Settlement of the balance of £827k is expected before 1 July 2025, The total sum committed
at 31 December 2023 was £1.4m.

Operating leases

The group holds surplus land at Edinburgh Zoo as an investment property as disclosed in note 14 which is let to a third party. This non cancellable lease has a remaining term
of 46 years.

Group & Charity